GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4603
ANSWERED ON:22.12.2014

GROWING REQUIREMENTS OF AIRCRAFT
Ering Shri Ninong

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the growth projection of aviation industry to meet growing requirements of aircraft both civil and military aircraft;

(b) the names of the companies including private companies engaged in the development and manufacture of aircraft/ avionics in the country;,

(c) whether there is any proposal to formulate a policy to encourage public private partnership to focus on long term partnerships so as to reduce lead time and costs of joint projects and enhance global market share and exports of civil and military aircraft; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION (Dr. Mahesh Sharma)
(@) No such analysis has been is made by Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) or Ministry of Civil Aviation.

(b) There are several companies which are making aircraft parts on direct orders from global original equipment manufacturers.
However, only following seven companies have obtained DGCA approval for development of aircraft/avionics in India:

(i) Transport Aircraft Research & Design Centre (TARDC), HAL, Kanpur (ii) Aerospace Systems & Equipment Research & Design Centre, HAL, Lucknow (iii) Rotary Wing Research and Design Center (RWR&DC), HAL, Bangalore (iv) C CADD, National
Aerospace Laboratories (NAL), Kodihalli, Bangalore (v) Design Liaison Engineering Department, Helicopter Division, HAL, Bangalore (vi) Aircraft Research & Design Centre (ARDC), HAL, Bangalore and (vii) Merlinhawk Aerospace Pwt. Ltd Bangalore.;

In addition, following seven companies have obtained DGCA approval for manufacturing aircraft/avionics components as follows:

(i) Hindustan Aeronautics Limited, Lucknow (ii) Goodrich Aerospace Services Pvt. Ltd Bangalore (iii) HAL Aircraft Division, Bangalore (iv) HAL Helicopter Division, Bangalore (v) HAL Composite Manufacturing Division, Bangalore (vi) High Energy Batteries and (vii) Hinudustan Batteries Limited.;

(c) No, Madam.

(d) Does not arise.
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